ORDINANCE NO. 2024-01 WEST CONSHOHOCKEN BOROUGH MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF WEST CONSHOHOCKEN, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, AMENDING CHAPTER 109, VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC, ARTICLE II, TRAFFIC REGULATIONS, SECTION 14, STOP INTERSECTIONS, OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF WEST CONSHOHOCKEN, TO ESTABLISH A NEW STOP ON SPRING GARDEN STREET TRAVELING NORTHWEST AT THE INTERSECTION OF SPRUCE LANE/MERION HILL LANE.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Code of the Borough of West Conshohocken authorizes establishing traffic regulations by ordinance;

WHEREAS, Council for the Borough of West Conshohocken deems it in the best interest and the general welfare of the citizens and residents of the Borough to control traffic patterns by the erection of stop signs;

WHEREAS, Council for the Borough of West Conshohocken desires to establish a new stop sign on Spring Garden Street traveling northwest at the intersection of Spruce Lane/Merion Hill Lane within the Borough of West Conshohocken;

WHEREAS, the Borough Code authorizes the Council for the Borough of West Conshohocken to make and adopt ordinances that are consistent with the constitution and the laws of the Commonwealth that it deems necessary for the proper management, care and control of the Borough and the maintenance of peace, good government, health and welfare of the Borough and its citizens and residents;

WHEREAS, Council for the Borough of West Conshohocken, after due consideration of the proposed ordinance at a duly advertised public hearing, has determined that the health, safety and general welfare of the residents of the Borough of West Conshohocken will be served by the passing of the within ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED by Council for the Borough of West Conshohocken, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania, and it is hereby ordained and enacted by the authority of the same, to wit:

§I. RECITALS.

The recitals are incorporated herein as if set forth in full.

§II. AMENDMENT OF THE CODE.

Chapter 109, Vehicles and Traffic, Article II, Traffic Regulations, Section 14, Stop intersections, is hereby amended as follows:

The following detailed stop intersection is hereby incorporated into and made a part of Chapter 109-14 of the Code of the Borough of West Conshohocken:

Direction of

Stop Sign on

Travel

At Intersection of

Spring Garden Street

Northwest

Spruce Lane/Merion Hill Lane

SIII. REPEALER.

All ordinances or parts of ordinances which are inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed, it being understood and intended that all ordinances and the Code of Ordinances for the Borough of West Conshohocken, such as are not otherwise specifically in conflict or inconsistent with this ordinance, shall remain in full force and effect, the same being reaffirmed hereby.

§IV. REVISIONS.

Council for the Borough of West Conshohocken does hereby reserve the right, from time to time, to adopt modifications of, supplements to, or amendments of its ordinances, including this provision.

§V. SEVERABILITY.

If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase, or portion of this Ordinance is for any reason held invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such provisions shall be separate, distinct and independent, and such holding shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this Ordinance.

§VI. FAILURE TO ENFORCE NOT A WAIVER.

The failure of the Borough to enforce any provision of this Ordinance shall not constitute a waiver by the Borough of its rights of future enforcement hereunder.

§VII. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its enactment.

§VIII. ENACTMENT.

Under the authority conferred by the Borough Code and other relevant statutory law, Council for the Borough of West Conshohocken in the County of Montgomery, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania does hereby enact and ordain this Ordinance to the Code of Ordinances for the Borough of West Conshohocken this 9th day of January, 2024.

ORDAINED AND ENACTED by Council for the Borough of West Conshohocken, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania, this 9th day of January, 2024.

ATTEST:	BOR	OUGH OF WEST CONSHOHOCKEN:
By: Michael English, Manager	Ву:	Stephen Blumenthal, President
Approved by the Mayor of the Borough of West Conshohocken, this 9 day of 1 ANDARY, 2024.		
By: Danelle Fournier, Mayor		

